

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK LEE DICKSON, CROSS-PETITIONER

v.

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice President &
General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
300 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Cross-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i

Parties to the proceeding ii

Statement of related cases iii

Table of contents..... iv

Table of authoritiesv

Opinions below.....4

Jurisdiction.....4

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved5

Statement.....6

Reasons for granting the conditional cross-petition.....13

I. If the Court grants the petition, it should
also grant certiorari to decide whether *Roe*
and *Casey* should be overruled13

II. If the Court grants the petition, it should
also grant certiorari to decide whether
Hellerstedt should be overruled16

Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Alabama State Federation of Labor, Local Union
No. 103 v. McAdory*, 325 U.S. 450 (1945)17

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)15

Allen v. Cooper, 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)13

*Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants,
Inc.*, 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)3, 22

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491
(1985).....3

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....22

City of Houston v. Bates, 406 S.W.3d 539 (Tex.
2013).....19

Connecticut v. Menillo, 423 U.S. 9 (1975)2, 17, 19

Davis v. Federal Election Commission,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)22

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
No. 19-1392.....13

Dorchy v. Kansas, 264 U.S. 286 (1924)18

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....12, 14

Graves v. New York, 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....1

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co., 459
U.S. 56 (1982)8

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance
Bond Fund, Inc.*, 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....15

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....13

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)19

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)15

In re Gee, 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)22

<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	4, 15, 24
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	22
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	2, 19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	15
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	i, 20
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	5
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	passim
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 1:21-CV-796-RP, 2021 WL 4593319 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021)	3, 23, 24
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	3, 18, 22–23
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	i, 2, 4, 15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	11, 13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Brooks</i> , 996 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 620 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App. — El Paso 2021)	20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....6
Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg., § 317
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.032(a).....17
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.036(c)16
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.207(a).....6, 7, 12
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.2123, 18, 22
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.212(a).....3, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XI.....5, 13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....5

Other Authorities

John Hart Ely, *The Wages of Crying Wolf: A
Comment on Roe v. Wade*, 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)1
John F. Manning, *The Eleventh Amendment and
The Reading of Precise Constitutional Texts*,
113 Yale L.J. 1663 (2004)13
Kristine Phillips, *A Doctor Laced His Ex-
Girlfriend’s Tea With Abortion Pills and Got
Three Years in Prison*, Wash. Post (May 19,
2018), <https://wapo.st/30NYQRp>.....19
